shall be, upon conviction, be guilty of a misdemeanor felony 

punishable by imprisonment in the county jail custody of the 

Department of Corrections for a term not more than six (6) months to 

exceed two (2) years, or by a fine of not exceeding Five Hundred 

Dollars ($500.00) less than Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars 

($2,500.00), or by both such fine and imprisonment. 

SECTION 2.  This act shall become effective November 1, 2026.